CORPORATION

42080 OseoOD ROAD FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 94539 (510) 6577633 Fax: {510) 857-8010

January 17, 1995

Mr. Steve Inn L
Alameda County Water District f'

PO Box 5110 -
Fremont, CA 94537 R

RE: Quarterly Monitoring Report - 4th Quarter 1994

6000 S Corporation ;5
6000 Stevenson Blvd. —
Fremont, CA o

Dear Mr. Inn:

In accordance with Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code, 6000 §
Corporation is hereby reporting on actions taken during the period-of
October 1, 1994 thru December 31, 1994 regarding environmental issues at
the 6000 Stevenson Blvd. site,

As rapofted in our Quarterly Reports for 1992, 1993 and three quarters
in 1994, two envirommental concerns remain on the site, which ineluded:

o Contaminated Soil (California 0il Recyclers)
o Ground Water Monitoring of existing wells

6000 S Corporation has met with its consultant and a disposal plan was
submitted July 22, 1994. The control agency required some modification
of the plamn. and a resubmittal was made on August 30, 1994. The soil has
continued to be aerated to a 18" depth in July, August and September,

" . and intense irrigation was applied following each preparation. This
process will continue monthly until an agreement on the soil disposal

is made.

Issue Two - Installation of Ground Water Monitoring Well

The following tests. have been conducted at the 6000 Stevenson
site in 1993 and 1994.
APRIL 1993 - A new monitoring well M5 was installed, inspected

and accepted by the Agency. Testing of the water was dome at
that time and tests were submitted by Clark & Witham.
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Mr. Steve Inn January 17, 1995
-Alameda County Water District Page 2

SEPTEMBER 1993 ~ Bechtel, under direction of the U.S. Environ-
mental Protection Agency, did extensive soils and monitoring well
testing. The results are presented in Attachment 2 which were
submitted with our 3rd quarter 1993 report. '

DECEMBER 1993 - 6000 S Corporation employed All Envirommental Inc.
to do quarterly monitoring well water tests for the fourth quarter
of 1993 and for four quarters of 1994.

JANUARY 17, 1994 - All Envirommental performed monitoring well
. water tests which were submitted with our lst quarter report.

APRIL 27, 1994 - All Favironmental performed monitoring well
water tests dated April 27, 1994, which were submitted with our
2nd quarter report.

JULY 27, 1994 - All Envirommental performed monitoring well water
tests dated July 27, 1994, which were submitted with our 3rd
quarter report.

NOVEMBER 7, .1994 - All Envirommental performed monitoring well
water tests dated November 7, 1994, which are attached to this
report.

Monitoring well water testing continued through 1994 until the testing
contract with All Environmental was fulfilled. At the end of 1994, we
have eight (8) quarters of testing. Test results at this point will
become statsitically significant and hopefully a final determination can
be made to conclude the envirommental issue at 6000 Stevemson Blvd.

One enclosure has been attached to this report; the November 7, 1994
All Envirommental test results.

If there are any questions concerning this report, or if further information
is required on any matters reviewed, please contact me at (510) 657-7633.

ncerely

\

Dale W. Sobek
President

DWS:g

ec:s Ms., J. Belomy, C.O.F.
Mr. R. Hiett, R.W.Q.C.B.
Mr. 8. Seery, A.C.D.E.W.
Larry E. Lulofs, Esq.
Mr. Rob Wilsom, C.O.F.
Ms. Janet Harbin, C.0.F.
Mr. David J. Neagle, Sanwa Bank

Enel. (1)
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AL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Environmental Engineering & Construction 2641 Crow Canyon Rd.,, Ste. 5 « San Ramon, CA 94583 « (510) 820-3224

November 7, 1994

Mr. Dale W. Sobeck
6000 S Corporation
42080 Osgood Road
Fremont, CA 94539

Re: Groundwater Sampling - 6000 S Stevenson Blvd., Fremont
Dear Mr. Sobeck:

-We are enclosing the following regarding the groundwater sampling completed by All
Environmental Inc. on October 27 and 28, 1994:

One table for each of five wells summarizing the analytical results since April 1993
at the referenced site.

Figure 1 - Location of Groundwater Monitoring Wells with groundwater elevations as
measured on July 27, and October 27, 1994,

Sampling logs for each of the five groundwater monitoring wells sampled.
The analytical laboratory t&ﬁt results along with chain of custody.
Our invoice covering the sampling activities.
- We understand that you will incorporate-the enclosed results into a report for presentation to
the regulatory agencies involved.

The most recent results show non-detect for all contaminants for which analyses were
completed. In July, well LF-3 showed low levels of gasoline and BTEX, after showing non-
detect for all contaminants three months before that time. These results would indicate that
very small levels of gasoline and BTEX may remain in the groundwater in the vicinity of
well LF-3. The most recent results suggest that the groundwater contamination may be
declining, or is at least remaining stable at very low levels,

All wells were opened and allowed to equilibrate for at least 30 minutes before water level

measurements were taken. As before, wells LF-2 and LF-4 were very slow to recharge,
making it necessary o return the following day for sampling.

Sincerely
AWellos

94d

FAX: (510) 838-2667




E
E TABLE 1 - Quarterly Monitoring Test Resuits, Well MW-1
Results
; Analysis (ug/L or ppb) April '93* Jan,'84 April'94 July'84  Oct.'94
’ TPH Gasoline ND ND ND ND ND
TPH Diesel ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND - ND ND
Ethyl Benzene ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND
PCB's ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
’ Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND
| Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
i Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.9 ND ND ND
‘ 1,1-Dichlorcethene ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride ND ND ND ND ND
| 1,2-Dichloroethene (total) ND ND ND ND ND
: 1,1-Dichlorcethane ND ND ND ~ ND ND
Chioroform ND _ ND ND' © ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND | 05 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachioroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chiorobenzene ND ND ND ND " ND
Bromoform ND ND - ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
* Tests by Clark and Witham, Inc.




TABLE 2 - Quarterly Monitoring Test Results, Well LF-2

Results
Analysis (ug/L orpph)  April'93* Jan.'94 April'94 July'94  Oct.'94
TPH Gasoline . ND ND ND ND ND
TPH Diesel ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ‘ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes ND ND ND - ND ND
PCB's ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 27 3.5 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chiloride ND ND ND ND ND
‘ 1,2-Dichioroethene (total) .- ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ~ND 06 | ND . ND ND
Chioroform ‘7 .. ND ND _~ ND o0 ND- ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.2 | ND © ND  ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND . ND ND
1.2-Dichlorosthane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichlorosethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzens ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND -~ ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND °~ ND
* Tests by Clark and Witham, Inc,
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TABLE 3 - Quarterly Monitoring Test Results, Well LF-3
Results
Analysis (ug/L or ppb) April '93* Jan.'24 April'84  July'94 Oct.'94

TPH Gasoline 350 510 ND 350 ND
TPH Diesel 780 ND ND ND ND
Benzene 0.5 ND 1.3 ND
Toluene 28 ND 1.2 ND
Ethyl Benzene 74 | ND 4.8 ND
Total Xylenes 41 1 | ND 13 ND
PCB's ND ND ND ND
Chioromethane ND ND ND ND ND

, Viny} Chioride ND ND ND ND ND

i Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND “ND ND ND ND
Trichloroflucromethane 27 ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethense ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) & 7.6 ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorofarm E ND ND ND  ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND ND©  ND ND
Carhon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichioroethene 9.8 2 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND  ND
2-Chloraethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND

: Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND

i Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ~ ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Bromuoform ND ND - ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane ND ND ND ND ND
1,23-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
* Tests by Clark and Witham, Inc.




TABLE 4 - Quarterly Monitoring Test Results, Well _LF-4

Results
Analysis (ug/L or ppb) Aprit'93* Jan.'94 April'84 July'94 Ocdt. '84
TPH Gasoline ND ND ND ND ND
TPH Diesel ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND
PCB's ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND - ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 36 28 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride ND ND ND ' ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene {total) ND ND ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ND ND  ND ND
Chioroform ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND- ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorapropane ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ND ~ ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochioromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NB ND - ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorosthane ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlcrocbenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND

* Tests by Clark and Witham, Inc.



TABLE § - Quarterly Monitoring Test Results, Well MW-5§
Resuits
Analysis (ug/L or ppb) April '93* Jan.'e4 April'84 July'84 Oct.'94
TPH Gasoline ND ND ND ND ND
TPH Diesel ND ND  ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND ND
Toluene ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND
PCB's ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Viny! Chicride ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 9 6.3 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichioreethens ND ND ND ND ND
Maethylene Chloride ) ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) - ND ND- ND ND ND
L 1,1-Dichlorcethane ' ND ND ND  ND ND
g e Chloroform ND ND  ND - ND, ND
IR A 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND  ND ND © ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene ND 189 | ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND " ND ND ND ND
Bromedichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND ND ND ND ND
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND
1.,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform ND  ND ~ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND ND
* Tests by Clark and Witham, Inc.




<«— to Stevenson Blvd. Albrae Street

.Q.
MW-1
| 12.64 LF4
14.29 12.66
15.32 12.82
| 13.08
LF3
. R4
13.93
14.86

Explanation
4
14.29 Groundwater Elevation, feet, orr 10/27/94.
15.32 Groundwater Elevation, feet, on 7/28/94.
- ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
2641 CROW CANYON ROAD, SAN RAMON, CA
DRAWNDBY: REVISED BY:
DATE: APPROVED BY:
N Groundwater Flow Direction
Not to Scale 6000 Stevenson Blvd. FIGURE 3




.~ I,

-

PaTies eb

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PROJECT

Well Numher*

Project Name and Job Number

6000 S Comoration Job #1052

Project Address

6000 Stevenson Blvd.

Framont, CA

Date of Sampling and_Name of Sampler

GW MON]TORING WELL

Well Diameter

2”

Seal at Grade - Type and Condition

concrete - g@d condition

Well Cap - Type and Condition

locking expanding - gocd condition

Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level ]28.39

Depth of Well - feet 24.47

Depth to Water - feet 14,10
Groundwater Elavation - fest 14.29
Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. [9 (5 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 7

Appearance of Purge Water

GW MONITORING SAMPLES _ .
No. of Samples and Type of Containers one 1-liter, 3 40-ml voa's

CW Temp. and pH not measured

GW Conductivity not measured

Appearance of GW Samples clear

Samples Iced and Chain of Custody? yes

Sampﬂng Equipment

submersible pump for purge, disposable bailer for sample

GOMMENTS

Equipment Cleaned Between Samples?

le., sample odor, well recha_rge, etc.

Well first went dry at 7 gallons; moderate recovery.
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Wel! Numher

PROJECT

Project Name and Job Number

6000 S Corporation Job #1052

Project Address 6000 Stevenson Blvd.
Fremont, CA

e

Date of Sampling and Name of Sampler
e EEE e ’_%—i"#‘-@-.“__;'_', 3

GW MONITORING WELL

1 0/27-28194

Well Diameter

Seal at Grade - Type and Condition

concrete - good condition

Well Cap - Type and Condition

locking expanding - good condition

Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level |25.04

Depth of Well - feet 24.75

Depth to Water - feet 12.40
Groundwater Elevation - faet 12.84
Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. |6 (3 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 7

Appearance of Purge Water

R dﬁf&}‘? 1

.

GW MONITORING SAMPLES : ; ,
No, of Samples and Type of Containers one 1 Iiter 3 40-m| voa's
GW Temp, and pH not measured

GW Conductivity not measured
Appearance of G\W Samples clear

Samples lced and Chain of Custody? yes

Sampling Equipment

submersible pump for purge, disposable baller for sample|

COMMENTS

: 5

i T
s 1-;&

e @pfn

ie., sample odor, well recharge, atc.

No odor. Very slow recharge.

Well first went dry at 8 gallons.
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PROJECT

_ Well Number'

Project Name and Job Number 6000 S Corporation Job #1052
Project Address 6000 Stevenson Bivd.
Fremont, CA

Date of Sampling and Name of Sampler

GW MONITOR]NG WELL

1 0/27/94

Well Diameter 2

Seal at Grade - Type and Condition concrete - gocd condition
Well Cap - Type and Condition locking expanding - broken
Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level |27.74

Depth of Well - feet 25.05

Depth to Water - feet 13.81

Groundwater Elevation - fest 13.93

Regquired GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. |6 (3 volumes)

Actual GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 6 -

Appaarance of Punge Water clear

GW MONITORING SAMPLES e i ,_ . P
No. of Samples and Type of Containers one 1-liter, 3 40-mi voa's
GW Temp. and pH not measured

GW Conductivity not measured

Appearance of GW Samples clear

Samples lced and Chain of Custody? yes

Sampling Equipment

submersible pump for purge, disposable bailer for samplej

Equipment CIeaned Between Samples?

e
-“5& Wm«o i

COMMENTS

T

ie., sample ador, well rechargp, etc.

No odor. Slow recharge.

Well first went dry at 6 gallons.




[y

—a Ty

LTS

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,, GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PROJ ECT

Well Number"

6000 ] Corporation Job #1052

Project Name and Job Number
Project Address 6000 Stevenson Blvd.

Fremont, CA
Date of Sampling and Narne of Sampler 10127-28194
. ,
GW MONITORING WELL .;;i . "
Well Diameter

Seal at Grade - Type and Condition

concrete - good condition

WWell Cap - Type and Condition

locking expanding - goad condition

Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level

25.64

Depth of Well - feet 24.70

Depth to Water - feet 12.82
Groundwater Elevation - feet 12.82
Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. {6 (3 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sampling -gal. |6

Appearance of Purge Water

GW MONITORING SAMPLES . .
No. of Samples and Type of Containers one {-liter, 3 40-111] voa's

GW Temp. and pH not measured

GW Conductivity not measured

Appaarance of GVW Samples clear

Samples lced and Chain of Custody? yes

Sampling Equipment ._|submersible pump for purge, disposable bailer for samplef

commem'rs o

yes

le., sample odor, well recharge, etc.

No odor., Very slow recharge.

Well first went dry at 5-1/2 gallons.
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

PROJECT

Well Numher'

6000 S Corporation Job #1052

Project Name and Job Number
Project Address 8000 Stevenson Blvd.
Framont, CA

GW MONITORING WELL

Date of Sampling and Name of Sampler

Welt Diameter

10/27/94

Seal at Grade - Type and Condition

concrete - good condition

Well Cap - Type and Condition

locking expanding - good condition

Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level |24.23

Depth of Well - feet 19.78

Depth to Water - fest 11.17
Groundwater Elevation - feat 13.06
Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 7 (5 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sampiing - gal. 7

| Appearance of Purge Water

GW MONITORING SAMPLES

clear

2
o
2

s 5 :
S e e e

No. of Samples and Type of Cantainers

ong 1-liter, 3 40-ml voa's

GW Temp. and pH not measured
GW Conductivity not measured
Appearance of GW Samples clear
Samples lced and Chain of Custody? yes

Sampling Equipment

submersibie pump for purge, disposable baliler for sample|

COMMENTS

Equnpment Cleaned Betwaen Samples? _

ie., sample odor, well recharge, etc.

No odor, Very fast reoharge.




PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

1764 Houret Ct. Milpitas,CA.95035 Tel:408-946-9636 Fax1408-946-9663

Chain of Custody

provectmor:_ Claarles  I1ssick 4 EHYS“iv f
COMPANY; AN E-varvnmb\{-t\. Lnc. kT ki 20 e Pu it e
ADDRESS: 9;“-!! R(:pw C«ﬂzm TH”, #5 g g =R 2
: San Namgy, CA™ q4s 88| T 8= » ) _ ey |
pHonE S 920 — 32 eax = gg g ;% §‘§ - gg R PEL 3 940084 2
WMTUHE_%L,&L——— %g P _g_ §§ =3 g ug g%% o= | E
T ﬁg $g 45 28 | 28 §§ AT EEIKS \& INV # 25386 g
B e 5 | ES|ED |58 | & (BB | BE |35 MO =
- | KX KX 4
LE-2 XX X | X 4
LE-3 KX XX 1
LB~ Y X1 X 1 XX 4
MW=5 XX XX . q
7% PROJEGT INFORMATIONIE: | 3 'SAMPLE | RECEIPT, -.—,; RELINQUISHED B RECEIVED BY: RELINGUISHED BY: 2 ]| NECEWED BY- 2
L 7 Cluces Kinik | Viproe, DU owee—
g000 S TOTAL#OF CONTAINERS | 7 ) | SianaTuRE: BIIHATORE: SIGRATURE:
PROJECT NUMBER: lesLl RECD, GOOD CONDAGOLD “'( (,fﬂ-"- _/4 /‘6 MF&(L’T\’ /f’
Date: Time: Tinw”, Time: Dats: Time:
INSTRUCTIONS & COMMENTS: IPU—S h“l 10-55 037'24’7 24 /0 K<Y lan '
b COMPANY: COMPANY: COMPANY: COMPANY:
Nl Eav. \ﬂc.




PLE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L ' Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Llaboratory

October 31, 1994 PEL # 9410084
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. '

Attn: Charles Kissick
Re: Five water samples for Gasoline/BTEX , Diesel, and PCB’s analyses.

Project name: 6000 S
Project number: 1052

Date sampled: Oct 27-28, 1994 Date submitted: Oct 28, 1994
Date extracted: Oct 28-31, 1994 Date analyzed: Oct 28-31, 1994
RESULTS: ' '
SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl  Total PCB’s

I.np. . Benzene Xylenes

(ug/L)  (Wg/D) (ug/L) (ug/E) (ug/L) (g/L) (ug/D)

.D. N.D.  N.D.  N.D. N.D. N.D.

IF-2  N.D. N | | _
- LF.3 . ' : N.D- ‘ N‘DO- N-Du NQD- N’-D.— . NQD- . N.DJGT_
LF-4’ NCD. N-Do. NoDo- - N.D‘." N-Do‘- N-D. N-Dt
Mw—l . ’ Nch- .‘ N-D_w. 'N‘oDr . N-_D'c ) N.D.‘ NGD. . N-D;
MW_S N.Dl- N-D-- NoD_o N.Do— N-D& N-Do- NID.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Spiked -

Recovery  95.2% 105.1% 87.1% 92.9% 103.8%  80.7% -

Detection ) ‘
limit 50 5Q 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 100

Method of 5030 / 3510 /
Analysis 8015 8015 602 602 602 602. 8080 -

id Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Fax: 408-346-9653
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: m Duong
N oratory Director

»/t, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Anclytical  loboratory
October 31, 1994 PEL #: 9410084
ALI, ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Attn: Charles Kissick
Project name: 6000 S Project number: 1052
Sample I.D.: LF-2
Date Sampled: Oct 28, 1994 Date Submitted: Oct 28, ‘1994‘
Date Analyzed: Oct 28-31, 1954 ,
Method of Analysis: EPA 6Q1. Detec‘liioﬁ limit: 0.5 ug/I.

COMPOUND NAME

CONCENTRATION
{ wg/L )

SPIKE RECOVERY
(%)

Chlorcomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene ('I'OTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane

L Chlorofcrm

1,1,1~ Trlchloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromcdichloromethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans~1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

L T T Y
LN D I I

[
A

.
*

# = » B P » & § » & 1
L I I I Y I I )

« & ¢ u
LI I e

*

N
N
N
N
N
N
N

"N
N

N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

"N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

ieiviviofeloicielrirvRels eivivichoRoRelelvRolelulwlwlw)

1764 Hourst Court Milpitas,

CA. 95035

Fax: 408-346-3663



2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L _ Precision  Environmental  Anclytical  Lloboratory

October 31, 1994

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Project name: 6000 S
Sample I.D.: LF-3

Date Sampled: Oct 27, 1994
Date Analyzed: Oct 28-31, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

COMPOUND NAME

CONCENTRATION
( ug/L ) o (%)

PEL #: 9410084
Attn: Charles Kissick

Project,ndmber: 1052

Date Submitted: Oct 28, 1994

Detection limit: 0.5 ug/t

SPIKE RECOVERY

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromcmethane

Chloroethane _
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Mathylene Chloride
1,2~bichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane

' Chlorof orm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorohbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

uoratory Director
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1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Fax: 408-946-9663



October 31, 1954
ALL ENVIRONMENTAIL, INC.
Project name: 6000 S

Sample I.D.: LF-4

Precision  Environmenial

Date Sampled: Oct 28, 1994

Date Analyzed: Oct 28-31,

1994

. Method of Analysis: EPA 601

COMPQUND NAME

Analytical

Laboratory

PEL #: 9410084

Attn: charles Kissick

Project number: 1052

Date Submitted: Oct 28, 1994

Detectiqr_zﬁ limit: 0.5 ug/L

CONCENTRATION
( ug/L )

SPIKE RECOVERY
(%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Hethylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TO’I'AI.)
1,1-Pichlorocethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromcdichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2~-Trichleoroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene

_ Duong

Laboratory Director

L]
t

" & § & & 8w @ L I I D BN B e )
RN R

zzzzzzzzgz_zzzzzzz
UUUUUGUUPUGUUUUUU

.
t

N.D.

- ———

2t PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
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" 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035

Fax: 408-946-9663



2t, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

Qctober 31, 1994
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
Project name: 6000 S

Sample I.D.: MW -1

Precision  Environmenial

Date Sampled: Oct 27, 1994

Date Analyzed: Oct 28-31,

1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 601

Andlylical  Laboratory

PEL #: 9410084

Attn: Charles Kissick

Project number: 1052

Date Submitted: Oct 28, 1994

Detection limit: 0.5 ug/i.

aboratory Director

COMPQUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)
Chlorcmethane N.D. ————
Vinyl Chloride N.D. ————
Bromomethane N.D. ————
Chlorcethane ‘ N.D. ———
Trichlorofluoromethane N.D. ¢ ———
1,1~-Dichloroethene N.D. ———
Methylene Chloride N.D. - = O emm——
1,2=-Dichloroethene ( TOTAL) N.D. = e ————
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. - = ————
Chloroform N.D-. —
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. ———
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. T eeme—
1,2-Dichloroethane N.D. ————
Trichloroethene N.D. - me——
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. - me———
Bromodichloromethane ¥.D. . e———
"~ 2-Chloroethylvinylether N.p.  eee——
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. . em———
Cis~1,3-Dichlecropropene N.D.  eme——
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ¥.D. = eee—-
Tetrachlorcethene " N.D. —————
Dibromochloromethane N.D. —
Chlorahenzene N.D. ————
Bromoform N.D. ——
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane N.D. -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D. ———
1,4~Dichlorobenzene N.D. - eme——
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. e

1764 Hourset Court Milpitas, '

Fax:

408-946-9663



*z PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

P L ‘ Precision  Environmental  Anchyfical  laboratory

| October 31, 1994 : PEL #: 9410084
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. Attn: Charles Kissick
Project name: 6000 S Project number: 1052

Sample I.D.: MW =5

Date Sampled: Oct 27, 1994 Date Submitted: Oct 28, 1994
Date Analyzed: Oct 28-31, 1994

Method of Analysis: EPA 601 . Detection limit: 0.5 ug/L
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/L ) (%)

Chloromethane : N.D. S mm——
Vinyl cChloride N.D. : f m———
Bromomethane :  N.D. - ) | m———
Chloroethane o N.D. o ————
Trichloroflucromethane . N.D. i ——
1,1=-Dichloroethene ... N.D. . L mmee-

. Methylene Chloride o NJDe. o mmmee o

~ 1,2-Dichlorcethene (TOTAL) ..~ . N.D. . " T mmem— T

(_ 1,1-Dichloroethane _ U NWDe L mmeee
-~ Chloroform ' o NuDe o o S —me— ‘
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. ————
Carbon Tetrachloride N.0D. m———
1,2-Dichloroethane ¥.D. . ———
Trichloroethene N.D. . . mmee—
1,2=-Dichlorcpropane N.D. . m———
Bromedichloromethane N.o. . m———
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. m————
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene No.  ——
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene . N.». m————
1,1,2~Trichlorocethane N.D. D
Tetrachlorcoethene ‘ . " N.D. .
: Dibromochloromethane : N.D. - ' ¢ m————
Chlorobenzene §.b. . mm——-
- Bromoform N.D.  mme———

‘ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ' N.». -~ m——— .
1,3-Dichlorobenzene N.D.  mee——
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. em—
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. —————

= (’Ugﬁ’r Duong —
aboratory Director

- 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 - -~

Fax: 408-946-9663




